## **TOWNS COUNTY**

### **MINUTES**

## November 19, 2024 at 5:30 PM

# These Minutes were approved at the December 17,2024 Regular Meeting

A regular county meeting was held on November 19, 2024, at 5:30 PM in the courtroom of the Towns County Courthouse.

#### I. Meeting Called to Order:

Commissioner Bradshaw called the meeting to order and welcomed all in attendance.

#### II: Presentation and Adoption of Agenda:

Commissioner Bradshaw presented the agenda, and it was adopted.

#### III: Presentation and Approval of Minutes

The Minutes from the Regular Meeting on October 14, 2024, and an Public Hearing held on October 14, 2024 were presented for approval and Commissioner Bradshaw approved and signed the same as presented.

- **IV:** <u>Presentation/Reports/Proclamations:</u> Rachel Edwards, Election Supervisor gave information of the November 5<sup>th</sup> Election. Towns County lead for three weeks in voter turnout. There was a total of 7,188 ballots cast with 1,131 cast on Election Day.
- V: <u>Old Business:</u> Approved Board of Education Homestead Exemption checks, none. Second Reading and Adoption of the Resolution to Amend the Code of Ordinances of Town County, GA, Chapter 40, Article VI, Section 40-169.
- VI: <u>New Business:</u> Appointed Charlotte Sleczkowski to the Board of Election & Registration due to the resignation of David Plunkett. Signed contract with Cintas.
- VII: <u>Commissioner's Report</u>: Commissioner Bradshaw asked Hilda Thomason, General Manager of Georgia Mountain Fair to give an update on the Mountain Christmas Lights starting November 23rd. They will be open Thursday, Friday and Saturday from 6-9:00 until the week before Christmas, then each night. Former Commissioner Kendall started the light show to promote tourism during the winter months. Scott's Magic Show will be performing this year. Commissioner Bradshaw gave information on our meetings being televised starting in January 2025. Search Roku, Amazon Fire TV for Local TV 4 Murphy and look for our logo or ETC Ellijay Channel 402. It will air every Friday at 7:00 PM.

VIII:	<b>Public Questions and Comments:</b>	None
IX:	Adjourn meeting.	
	With no other business to conduct, the meeting was adjourned at 5:44 PM.	
		Cliff Bradshaw, Sole Commissioner
Brenda McKinney, County Clerk		